
 

Wastewater Utility 

809 South State Street: Greenfield, Indiana 46140 

wwtp@greenfieldin.org 

Phone 317-477-4360    Fax 317-477-4361 

 

September 23, 2025 
 
Mayor Guy Titus 
Board of Public Works and Safety 
10 South State Street 
Greenfield, IN 46140 
 
Re:  Greenfield Wastewater Utility – Franklin Street Sanitary Sewer Extension Project 
 
Mayor and Board Members, 
 
Kindred Excavating has submitted Change Order #1 for the Franklin Street Sanitary 
Sewer Extension Project.  This change order covers the added scope of work for the 
adjustments needed to the manholes within the round a bout.  The total cost of this 
change order is $14,208.00 and no change in contract duration.  This cost increase will 
be applied to the construction contingency line item in the bid documents and contract. 
 
At this time, I am requesting that the Board approve Change Order #1 from Kindred 
Excavating for a total cost of $14,208.00 to be applied to the construction contingency 
and no change in contract time.  Please let me know if there are any questions or if any 
other information is needed at this time.   
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
Nicholas Dezelan, CHMM, ASP 
Wastewater Utility Manager 

mailto:wwtp@greenfieldin.org


CITY OF GREENFIELD

TO: CHANGE ORDER NO.:

DATE:

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NO.

Drawing Reference:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK COVERED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER:

Item 

No. Unit Unit Price Quantity

LS 14,208.00$   1.00

-$             Removal of 16" 

barrel and add -$             

-$             4" adjusting 

ring -$             

-$             

4" adjusting 

ring -$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

-$             

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order: Intermediate Completion Date

Substantial Completion Date

Final Completion Date

Intermediate Completion Date

Substantial Completion Date

Final Completion Date

Date DateCity of Greenfield Kindred Excavating

Kindred Excavating

11011 Brookville Rd. 

Indianapolis, IN 46239

Description

Installation of 32" barrel and 4" adjusting ring

Installed sanitary sewer manhole barrel extentions in order to set to corrected finish grade. 

Removal of 48" barrel & add a 64" barrel & 16" barrel &  

Removal of 32" barrel and cone, add 64" barrel, 12" flat top 

and 

-$                                 

-$                                 

-$                                 

-$                                 

This Change Order is for full and final settlement of all direct, indirect, impact costs and time extensions incurred at any time 

resulting from the performances of the changed work.

October 17, 2025

November 14, 2025

Current Contract Time including this Change Order:

October 17, 2025

November 14, 2025

$14,208.00

The cost of these changes will be applies to the construction contingency line item resulting in no change in contract price.

Total Applied to Contingecy

1

Franklin St. Sanitary Sewer 

2025.00749

September 23, 2025

-$                                 

Amount

14,208.00$                       

-$                                 

-$                                 

-$                                 

-$                                 

-$                                 

Removal and Installation of Barrel Section

-$                                 

-$                                 

-$                                 

$14,208.00

-$                                 

Subtotal this Sheet = 


